

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

15

ual as if the said corporation was described as the Free CHAP. 170 Baptist Foreign Mission Society.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the When act shall take effect. governor and adopted by vote of said corporation.

Approved January 26, 1883.

Chapter 170.

An Act to incorporate the Free Baptist Weman's Missionary Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Mary A. Davis, Arcy C. Hayes, Marietta S. Corporators. SECT. 1. Waterman, Marilla M. H. Hills, Vienna G. Ramsey, Emily S. Burlingame, Laura A. De Meritte, Julia A. Lowell, Marilla M. Brewster, Susan A. Porter, Frances S. Mosher, Mary R. Wade, Hannah D. Chamberlain, Clara C. Dexter, Emily C. Jenness, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation under the name of the Free Baptist Woman's corporate name. Missionary Society, and by that name shall have power to -powers. prosecute and defend suits at law, have and use a common seal and change the same at pleasure, take and hold for the -may hold objects of their association, by gift, grant, bequest, purchase or otherwise, any estate, real or personal, the annual income of which shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars, and to sell and convey any estate, real or personal, which the interests of said society may require to be sold and conveyed.

SECT. 2. All property and estate, real or personal, which -purposes. at any time may come into the possession of the said corporation shall be faithfully applied to the promotion of the cause of missions, both in home and foreign lands, and to establishing schools therein.

SECT. 3. The said corporation may adopt such rules and By-laws. by-laws, the same not being repugnant to the laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs. They may choose all necessary officers, and -officers. they shall be and they are hereby invested with all the powers, privileges, rights and immunities incident to similar corporations.

property.

CHAP. 171 Meetings of.

First meeting.

1 SECT. 4. The said corporation may hold its meetings, annual or special, in any of the states or territories of the United States, and may choose its officers therefrom.

SECT. 5. The first meeting of the said corporation may be held in the Paige street Free Baptist church in Lowell, Massachusetts, on Wednesday, the thirty-first day of January, eighteen hundred and eighty-three, at nine o'clock in the forenoon, or at such other place and time as Mary A. Davis, Arcy C. Hayes and Marietta S. Waterman, or any two of them, may determine by giving seasonable notice of said meeting to all the persons named as corporators.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 26, 1883.

Chapter 171.

An Act to incorporate the East Lamoine Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

SECT. 1. E. G. Desisle, William H. Desisles, Charles L. Young, John D. Hopkins, Isaac B. Desisle, William C. Huckins, Jaman Perry, and such persons as they may associate with themselves in the enterprise, are hereby incorporated into a corporation by the name of the East Lamoine Water Company, for the purpose of supplying the village of East Lamoine, in the town of Lamoine, in Hancock county, and the vicinity of said village, with pure water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes.

SECT. 2. Said company for said purposes may detain, take, store and distribute water from Blunt's pond in said town of Lamoine and from any streams flowing out of the same, and may locate, construct and maintain dams, reservoirs, sluices, aqueducts and pipes therefor. \cdot Such aqueducts and pipes may be located and constructed along and across any highway or town-way in said town, in such manner as the municipal officers of said town may approve.

SECT. 3. Said company may occupy any lands necessary for its dams, reservoirs and other necessary buildings, and may locate and lay and maintain pipes in and through any

oorportational

Corporate name. Purposes.

Authorized to take, convey and distribute water in Lamoine.

May locate and construct dams, reservoirs, sluices, aqueducts and pipes.

Authorized to occupy lands.

—lay down pipes.